

No. 21-1173

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOE ELTON NIXON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHLEY MOODY
*Attorney General of
Florida*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@
myfloridalegal.com

HENRY C. WHITAKER
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
*Chief Deputy Solicitor
General*

DAVID M. COSTELLO
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....6

 I. PETITIONER’S CLAIM THAT *HALL* APPLIES TO HIS
POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS DOES NOT WARRANT
REVIEW6

 A. The Florida Supreme Court correctly
declined to apply *Hall* to petitioner’s habeas
proceedings.....7

 B. This case implicates no disagreement
among the lower courts worthy of review ...11

 C. Resolution of the question presented would
not affect petitioner’s case or the situation of
most capital defendants.....14

 II. PETITIONER’S CHALLENGE TO FLORIDA’S
BURDEN OF PROOF FOR INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY
DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW16

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) | 17 |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) | 16 |
| <i>Arizona v. Grell</i> , 135 P.3d 696 (Ariz. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | Passim |
| <i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004) | 10 |
| <i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009) | 1 |
| <i>Bowles v. State</i> , 276 So. 3d 791 (Fla. 2019) | 14 |
| <i>Burgess v. Scofield</i> , 546 U.S. 944 (2005) | 16 |
| <i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013) | 13 |
| <i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007) | 1, 11 |
| <i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996) | 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021) | 7, 9, 12 |
| <i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Fraser v. Commonwealth</i> , 59 S.W.3d 448 (Ky. 2001) | 16 |
| <i>Fulks v. Watson</i> , 4 F. 4th 586 (7th Cir. 2021) | 12 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Goodwin v. Steele</i> , 814 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2014) | 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) | Passim |
| <i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 566 U.S. 1041 (2012) | 16 |
| <i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011) | 17, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Hunter v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 256 (Fla. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014) | 10, 11 |
| <i>In re Hill</i> , 777 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020) | 20 |
| <i>Kilgore v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 805 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952) | 20 |
| <i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) | 18, 21 |
| <i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) | 7 |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) | 13 |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) | 13 |
| <i>Nixon v. Florida</i> , 502 U.S. 854 (1991) | 3 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Nixon v. State</i> , 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Nixon v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2006) | 4 |
| <i>Payne v. State</i> , 493 S.W.3d 478 (Tenn. 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) | 7, 9, 13 |
| <i>People v. Vasquez</i> , 84 P.3d 1019 (Colo. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Phillips v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 2020) | 2, 6, 8, 11 |
| <i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005) | 17 |
| <i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2568 (2020) | 17 |
| <i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 928 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2019) | 16, 17, 18, 20 |
| <i>Smith v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2016) | 12 |
| <i>Smith v. Sharp</i> , 935 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2019) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Agee</i> , 364 P.3d 971 (Or. 2015) | 19 |
| <i>Stripling v. Head</i> , 541 U.S. 1070 (2004) | 16 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) | 2, 9 |
| <i>Van Tran v. Colson</i> , 764 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2016) | 2, 11 |
| <i>Williams v. Mitchell</i> , 792 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015) | 12 |

Young v. Georgia,
142 S. Ct. 1206 (2022) 16

Young v. State,
860 S.E.2d 746 (Ga. 2021).....17, 18, 19, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241 12

28 U.S.C. § 2244 15

28 U.S.C. § 2255 16

Fla. Stat. § 921.137 (2001) 1

Fla. Stat. § 921.141 21

Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1089 16

Tenn. Code § 40-30-117..... 16

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851..... 15

Ky. R. Crim. P. 11.42..... 16

Other Authorities

*An Empirical Assessment of Georgia’s Beyond A
Reasonable Doubt Standard to Determine
Intellectual Disability in Capital Cases*,
33 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 553..... 19
